
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* States of Utah, Ohio, and
15 Other States in
Support of Respondents**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ohio Solicitor General
SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-8980
Email:
benjamin.flowers@ohio-
ago.gov

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
MELISSA HOLYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email:
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Harms to MOHELA are harms to Missouri.....	5
II. The Department and its supporting <i>amici</i> distort the nature of Article III’s standing inquiry.	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	14
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953)	3, 10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2, 17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	3, 6, 9
<i>Erickson v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 246 (1924)	3, 10
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	11
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315, 340 (1935)	10
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	15

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 13
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	4, 15
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	4
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	14
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
Federal Statutes	
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students (HEROES) Act of 2003, Pub. Law No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904	1
State Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360	2, 8, 9, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.365	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.370	9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.375	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(1).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(3).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385(9).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.445	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.010(4).....	13

Other Authorities

<i>The Attorney General's Role as Chief Litigator for the United States</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 47 (1982)	13
Tr. of Oral Argument in <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, (Nov. 29, 2022).....	16
